

August 13, 2025

**WHEREAS**, on December 13, 2023 the City Council authorized a five year cooperative purchasing agreement for software defined wide-area network technology solution for the Department of Information and Technology Services with 22nd Century Technologies, Inc. through the General Services Administration cooperative agreement in an amount not to exceed \$1,337,685.72, by Resolution No. 23-1664 and;

**WHEREAS**, on April 7, 2025, Administrative Action No. 25-5610 authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to SD-WAN solution agreement, approved by Council Resolution 23-1664, for additional services at Fair Park Media Center location with 22nd Century Technologies, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$17,750.00, from \$1,337,685.72 to \$1,355,435.72.

**Now, Therefore,**

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:**

**SECTION 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to increase the service contract with 22nd Century Technologies, Inc. (VS0000050467), approved as to form by the City Attorney, for continued software defined wide area network technology solution for the Department of Information and Technology Services, in an amount not to exceed \$316,671.43, increasing the contract amount from \$1,337,685.72 to \$1,654,357.15.

**SECTION 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$316,671.43 (subject to annual appropriations) to 22nd Century Technologies, Inc. from Service Contract No. DSV-2023-00022440.

**SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.